A VALIDATED MODEL OF THE SOUTH
AFRICAN LABOUR RELATIONS
SYSTEM

BY

LUKAS IGNATIUS EHLERS

SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE DEGREE

DOCTOR COMMERCII
(LABOUR RELATIONS)

IN THE
FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

AT THE

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PRETORIA OCTOBER 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author would like to record the following acknowledgements:

Thank you to my promoter prof. David de Villiers for patience and faith in my ability.

Thank you to all panelists who participated in the validation process.

Thank you to Therese Bron for editing the thesis.

Thank you to every teacher, mentor, friend, colleague, student, unionist and client

that made a contribution to my understanding of the field of labour relations.

Special thanks to my wife Wilma, sons Neels and Lukas, my mother, close friends
and family members for their ongoing interest, understanding and support of my

work.

Thank you to my late grandmother Freda van der Merwe for teaching me to have

faith in my own abilities and convictions.

Glory to the Father of all peaceful truth and His children, who are prepared to

sacrifice and shine without craving the thanks or praise of man.

I, Lukas Ignatius Ehlers, hereby declare that this is an original thesis that was
never submitted to any other learning institution for purposes of obtaining a

qualification.

/_-——.

Lukas Ignatius Ehlers



#
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q= YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

i
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents
List of tables
List of figures

Summary

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1 Introduction

2 The evolution of labour relations in South Africa

3 The need for an integrated theoretical model of labour relations
4 Labour relations practice in South Africa

4] Developing South African labour relations practitioners

9 Introduction

5.7 Levels of practice

8.3 Using models as foundations for skills development interventions
54 Compliance with training legislation

6 Objectives of thesis

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Primary objective

6.3 Secondary objectives

7 Qverview of thesis

CHAPTER 2: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

1 Introduction

2 Steps in research methodology

2.1 STEP 1: Define the research objectives
2.1.1  Primary objective

2.1.2 Secondary objectives

2.2 STEP 2: Definition of content domain and identify research material

a W -

10
10
11
14
16
18
18
19
19
20

21
21
22
22
23
24




Y

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Que®® YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
[
221 Defining a content domain 24
2.2.2 |dentification of research material 24
2.3 STEP 3: Identify specific categories and analyse the content of research 2h

material in the domain universe

24 STEP 4: Determine the reliability coefficient for content domains 27
2.5 STEP 5: Develop a draft model 27
2.6 STEP 6: Develop a questionnaire 28
2.6.1 Guidelines on the development of questionnaires 28
2 6.2 Steps inthe development of a questionnaire used to determine the content 30

validity of a model
263 Development of questionnaires to determine the relevance and validity of 30

model components for general levels of labour relations practice

27 STEP 7: Identify experts willing to act as panelists to validate models 32
2.8 STEP 8: Capture data and perform mathematical and statistical analysis 34
2.9 STEP 9: Determine content validity of model 34
2.9.1 Quantifying of consensus among panelists 34
2.9.2 Interpretation of the CVR value of judgements on componehts 35
2.9.3 Quantifying and interpretation of the content validity of the model 36
210 STEP 10: Review and discuss research findings on the validity of the 37
model
211 STEP 11: Discuss research findings on the relevance and validity of model 38

components at three general practice levels
2.12  STEP 12: Draw final conclusions and make recommendations 39

3 Summary 39

CHAPTER 3: SYSTEMS AND MODELS

1 Introduction to systems 40
2 Systems thinking 42
3 Classification of systems 45
3.1 Introduction 45
3.2 Boulding's classification 46
3.2.1 Parasitic system 46

3.2.2 Prey/Predator system 46



3.2.3
324
3.2.5
2.3
3.4

4.1
472
4.3
4.4
4.5
46
4.7

8.1

8.1.1
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.1.4
815
3.1.8
8.2

8.3

8.3.1
8.3.2
8.4

8.4.1
8.4.2
8.4.3
8.4.4

Threat system

Exchange system

Integrative system

Bellinger's classification

The nature of employment systems
Characteristics of open systems
Input process

Transformation process

Output process

A process or cycle of events takes place
Mutual dependence

Control of output

A system has boundaries

Labour relations as an open system
Introduction to models

Research applications of models
Model construction

Functions of models

Organise

Explore

Predict

Measure

Explain

[llustrate

Advantages and disadvantages of models
Scientific requirements

Definitions of applicable research concepts
Research methodology

Types of models

Symbolic models

Physical models

Open models

Closed models

47
47
47
48
48
49
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
53
54
55
56
56
56
56
56
57
57
57
58
58
59
61
61
62
62
62



8.4.5
8.5
8.6
8.7

Dimensions of models

Variables influencing the choice of models
Steps in the development of a systems model
Evaluation of a model

Summary

CHAPTER 4: LABOUR RELATIONS FOUNDATIONS

1

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.8
2.6

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.6.1
46.2
4.7
4.8
4.9

6.1
6.2

Introduction

The interdisciplinary nature of labour relations
Law

Psychology

Economics

Sociology

Management science

Other related disciplines

The tripartistic nature of labour relations

The labour relations environment

Introduction

Historical influences on South African labour relations
Natural influences

Technology

Human nature

The economic system

Macro-economic level (National level)
Micro-economic level (Organisational level)
The political system

The socio-welfare system

Global or international influences

Conflict and co-operation in labour relations
Common approaches to labour relations interaction
The Unitary approach

The Radical approach

63
64
65
66
66

67
68
68
68
69
69
69
70
70
72
f 2
73
74
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
78
79
80
80
81



&+
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

-~ w'm!x«,\; YA PRETORIA
6.3 The Pluralist approach 81
6.4 The Societal-Corporatist approach 82
7 Conflict management principles 83
71 Identification of existing and potential conflict areas 83
7.2 Identification and pursuit of common objectives 83
7.3 A consensus approach 85
74 Introduction of conflict prevention and management systems 85
7.5 Informed and skilled participation in conflict management systems 86
8 The influence of power on the labour relations system 87
9 The dimensions of labour relations 89
10 Laws, rights and duties are applicable to labour relations 90
11 Characteristics of labour relations interaction 92
11.1 Trust a3
11.2  Fairness 93
11.3  Equity 95
114  Good faith 95
11.5  Discrimination 96
116  Prejudice 97
11.7  Typical behaviour forms 98
12 Summary 99

CHAPTER 5: DEFINITIONS AND MODELS OF LABOUR RELATIONS

1 Introduction 100
2 The Systems approach 101
3 The Industrial-government approach (Oxford approach) 103
4 The Radical approach 104
5 Theoretical models of labour relations 104
5.1 Introduction 104
b2 Slabbert, Prinsloo and Backer 104
5.3 Nel and others 106
54 Finnemore 108

2.9 Tustin and Geldenhuys 110



56
5.7

71
Y2
7.3

+

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
e’ YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Bendix

Ehlers

Common components of theoretical models
Definitions of labour relations

Definitions by international authors
Definitions by South African authors
Common elements in definitions

Summary

CHAPTER 6: RESEARCH FINDINGS: LABOUR RELATIONS MODEL

2.1
2.2
2.3
2:3.1
2:3.2
2.4
2.5

31
3.2
3.3

Introduction

Draft model of the South African labour relations system
Postulates applicable to the draft model

Diagram of the draft model

Validity criteria

Validity criteria for individual components and links
Overall content validity criteria

Content validity of components in the draft model
Content validity of links in the draft model

A valid model of the South African labour relations system
Postulates applicable to the valid model

Content validity of components in the valid model
Content validity of links in the draft model

Summary

CHAPTER 7: RESEARCH FINDINGS: DIFFERENT LEVELS OF PRACTICE

3.1
32

Introduction

Selection criteria

Introductory level

Research findings related to the introductory level

A valid model of labour relations practice at introductory level

112
114
116
119
120
122
125
128

132
132
132
134
135
135
135
136
138
139
139
141
143
145

146
146
147
147
152



+
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Yu

D HERHE
3.3 Application of the introductory model 154
4 Advanced level 156
4.1 Research findings related to the advanced level 156
4.2 A valid framework for labour relations practice at an advanced level 161
43 Application of the advanced model 165
5 Specialist level 167
5.1 Research findings related to the specialist model 167
5.2 Application of the specialist model 172
6 Summary 174

CHAPTER 8: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Introduction 175
2 Achievement of objectives 175
2.1 Primary objectives 176
2.1.1 Anintegrated definition of labour relations 176
2.1.2 A model of the South African labour relations system 177
2.2 Secondary objectives 178
3 Analysis applications of the validated model 179
3.1 The relationship between models and analysis 178
3.2 Practical application 179
3.2.1 Case background 180
3.2.2 Basic analysis methodology 181
s Research applications of the validated model 183
5 Skills development applications of the valid model 185
6 Conclusion 191
BIBLIOGRAPHY 193
ANNEXURE A: QUESTIONNAIRE 203
ANNEXURE B: VALIDATED MODEL 213
ANNEXURE C: INTRODUCTORY MODEL 214
ANNEXURE D: ADVANCED MODEL 215

ANNEXURE E: SPECIALIST MODEL 216



NUMBER

4
1-2
1-3
1-4
2-1
2-3
2-4
3-1
3-2
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-6
4-9

5-11

5-12

5-13

5-14

6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
71
7:2
73
7-4
7-5
7-6

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Typical occupations in labour relations
Dimensions of labour relations skills needs
Levels of training in labour relations

The National Qualifications Framework
Research methodology

Composition of panel of experts

Minimum values of CVR and CVRt

Labour relations as an open system

Steps in the construction of a theoretical model
The three parties to labour relations

Labour relations environment

Differences between employers and employees
Sources of power in labour relations

Typical behaviour forms in labour relations
Reliability coefficients of labour relations model
Classification and ranking of common model components

Reliability coefficients of elements of labour relations definitions
Classification and ranking of most common elements of labour
relations definitions

CVR and mean of components of the draft model
CVR and mean of links in the draft model

Content validity of components of the valid model
CVR and mean of links of the valid model

Input findings: Introductory level

Individual transformation findings: Introductory level
Collective transformation findings: Introductory level
Output findings: Introductory level

Valid input themes: Introductory model

Valid individual transformation themes: Introductory model

PAGE

12
14
16
22
35
36
52
29
71
12
79
88
98
116
118
126

127
136
138
141
144
148
149
150
151
152
152



NUMBER

7-7
7-8
7-9

742

7-13

7-14

7-15

7-16

A7

7-18

7-19

a8

7-23

7-24

7-25

7-26

727
83

8-3
8-4
8-5
8-6

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q= YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

i

TITLE

Valid collective transformation themes: Introductory model
Valid output themes: Introductory model

Overall content validity of introductory model

Input findings: Advanced level

Individual transformation findings: Advanced level
Collective transformation findings: Advanced level
Output findings: Introductory level

Valid input themes: Advanced model

Valid individual transformation themes: Advanced model
Valid collective transformation themes: Advanced model
Valid output themes: Advanced model

Overall validity of advanced model

Findings related to input: Specialist model

Findings related to individual transformation: Specialist model

Findings related to collective transformation: Specialist model

Findings related to output: Specialist model

Overall validity of specialist model

Proposed relationship between the NQF and labour relations

practice models

Themes related to input

Themes related to individual transformation
Themes related to collective transformation

Themes related to output

PAGE

153
153
154
154
158
158
160
161
162
163
164
165
168
169
170
171
172

186
187
188
189
190




NUMBER

2-2

3-3

3-4

4-1

4-2

4-4

4-5

4-7

4-8

5-1

5-2

5-3

5-4

5-5

5-6

5-7

5-8

5-9

5-10

6-1

6-6

7-11

7-22

7-29

8-1
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D

Annexure E

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Components of the communication process

Generic steps in a research project

Dimensions of models

The three parties to labour relations

Labour relations environment

The societal-corporatist approach

The labour relations conflict management arena
Dimensions of labour relations

Rights and duties

Labour relations approaches in organisational context
Conflict/Harmony continuum

Dunlop's system theory

The Slabbert model

The Nel model

The Finnemore model

The Tustin model

The Bendix model

A sausage production system

The Ehlers model

Draft labour relations model

A valid model of the South African labour relations system
Validated introductory model

Validated advanced model

Validated specialist model

Model of the South African labour relations system

A validated model of the South African labour relations system
A model of labour relations practice at introductory level
A model of labour relations practice at advanced level

A model of labour relations practice at specialist level

PAGE

26
60
63
71
72
82
84
89
91
100
101
103
105
108
109
111
113
114
115
134
145
155
166
173
177
213
214
215
216



-~
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Y
SUMMARY

A VALIDATED MODEL OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN LABOUR RELATIONS SYSTEM
BY

LUKAS IGNATIUS EHLERS
PROMOTOR: PROF. DAVID DE VILLIERS

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
DEGREE: D COM (LABOUR RELATIONS)

South African labour relations practitioners have an important influence on the
direction, attitudes and behaviour that typify the South African labour relations
system. These practitioners should subsequently be equipped with adequate insight,
knowledge and skills to meet labour relations challenges in the new South African
economy. The objectives of this thesis were therefore to develop a valid model of the
South African labour relations system as well as related models of labour relations
practice at three different levels. These models should provide a reliable foundation
for practice, research and skills development related to the South African labour
relations system. The nature of systems, models and labour relations as a field of
study, was discussed in literature overviews. Specific conclusions on the
components of the South African labour relations system were drawn. Following a
content analysis of appropriate definitions and theoretical models, a draft model of
the South African labour relations system was developed. A panel of experts was
then selected to judge the necessity of each component of the draft model and to
judge the relationship between the respective themes and labour relations practices
at introductory, advanced and specialist levels. These judgements were then
analysed in accordance with the Lawshe method to determine the content validity of
models. Research findings confirmed that the model of the South African labour
relations system is valid, since it includes validated individual components, and
possesses an overall content validity index of 0.66. This exceeds the level of 0.51
applicable in terms of the Lawshe method. It was found that the three models
representing different levels of labour relations practice, also possess acceptable
content validity indexes at the following levels: Introductory model = 0.65, Advanced
model = 0.73, Specialist model = 0.81. Specific conceptual frameworks and a table
reflecting the specific individual themes that are related to each respective model
were finally proposed and explained. Guidelines for applying the model for purposes
of analysis, training and practice were included in the final Chapter.




