

# A VALIDATED MODEL OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN LABOUR RELATIONS SYSTEM

BY

## **LUKAS IGNATIUS EHLERS**

SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE

DOCTOR COMMERCII (LABOUR RELATIONS)

IN THE

FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

AT THE

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

AFRICANA

**PRETORIA** 

OCTOBER 2002



## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The author would like to record the following acknowledgements:

Thank you to my promoter prof. David de Villiers for patience and faith in my ability.

Thank you to all panelists who participated in the validation process.

Thank you to Therese Bron for editing the thesis.

Thank you to every teacher, mentor, friend, colleague, student, unionist and client that made a contribution to my understanding of the field of labour relations.

Special thanks to my wife Wilma, sons Neels and Lukas, my mother, close friends and family members for their ongoing interest, understanding and support of my work.

Thank you to my late grandmother Freda van der Merwe for teaching me to have faith in my own abilities and convictions.

Glory to the Father of all peaceful truth and His children, who are prepared to sacrifice and shine without craving the thanks or praise of man.

I, Lukas Ignatius Ehlers, hereby declare that this is an original thesis that was never submitted to any other learning institution for purposes of obtaining a qualification.

Lukas Ignatius Ehlers



i

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Table of contents	İ
	List of tables	viii
	List of figures	Х
	Summary	xi
	arrent Occasional accessor no experience	
CHAP	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1	Introduction	1
2	The evolution of labour relations in South Africa	3
3	The need for an integrated theoretical model of labour relations	6
4	Labour relations practice in South Africa	7
5	Developing South African labour relations practitioners	10
5.1	Introduction	10
5.2	Levels of practice	11
5.3	Using models as foundations for skills development interventions	14
5.4	Compliance with training legislation	16
6	Objectives of thesis	18
6.1	Introduction	18
6.2	Primary objective	19
6.3	Secondary objectives	19
7	Overview of thesis	20
CHAP	TER 2: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
1	Introduction	21
2	Steps in research methodology	21
2.1	STEP 1: Define the research objectives	22
2.1.1	Primary objective	22
2.1.2	Secondary objectives	23
2.2	STEP 2: Definition of content domain and identify research material	24



ii

2.2.1	Defining a content domain	24
2.2.2	Identification of research material	24
2.3	STEP 3: Identify specific categories and analyse the content of research	25
	material in the domain universe	
2.4	STEP 4: Determine the reliability coefficient for content domains	27
2.5	STEP 5: Develop a draft model	27
2.6	STEP 6: Develop a questionnaire	28
2.6.1	Guidelines on the development of questionnaires	28
2.6.2	Steps in the development of a questionnaire used to determine the content validity of a model	30
2.6.3	Development of questionnaires to determine the relevance and validity of	30
	model components for general levels of labour relations practice	
2.7	STEP 7: Identify experts willing to act as panelists to validate models	32
2.8	STEP 8: Capture data and perform mathematical and statistical analysis	34
2.9	STEP 9: Determine content validity of model	34
2.9.1	Quantifying of consensus among panelists	34
2.9.2	Interpretation of the CVR value of judgements on components	35
2.9.3	Quantifying and interpretation of the content validity of the model	36
2.10	STEP 10: Review and discuss research findings on the validity of the model	37
2.11	STEP 11: Discuss research findings on the relevance and validity of model	38
	components at three general practice levels	
2.12	STEP 12: Draw final conclusions and make recommendations	39
3	Summary	39
CHAP	TER 3: SYSTEMS AND MODELS	
1	Introduction to systems	40
2	Systems thinking	42
3	Classification of systems	45
3.1	Introduction	45
3.2	Boulding's classification	46
3.2.1	Parasitic system	46
3.2.2	Prey/Predator system	46



3.2.3	Threat system	47
3.2.4	Exchange system	47
3.2.5	Integrative system	47
3.3	Bellinger's classification	48
3.4	The nature of employment systems	48
4	Characteristics of open systems	49
4.1	Input process	49
4.2	Transformation process	49
4.3	Output process	49
4.4	A process or cycle of events takes place	50
4.5	Mutual dependence	50
4.6	Control of output	50
4.7	A system has boundaries	51
5	Labour relations as an open system	51
6	Introduction to models	53
7	Research applications of models	54
8	Model construction	55
8.1	Functions of models	56
8.1.1	Organise	56
8.1.2	Explore	56
8.1.3	Predict	56
8.1.4	Measure	56
8.1.5	Explain	57
8.1.6	Illustrate	57
8.2	Advantages and disadvantages of models	57
8.3	Scientific requirements	58
8.3.1	Definitions of applicable research concepts	58
8.3.2	Research methodology	59
8.4	Types of models	61
8.4.1	Symbolic models	61
8.4.2	Physical models	62
8.4.3	Open models	62
8.4.4	Closed models	62



8.4.5	Dimensions of models	63
8.5	Variables influencing the choice of models	64
8.6	Steps in the development of a systems model	65
8.7	Evaluation of a model	66
9	Summary	66
CHAP	TER 4: LABOUR RELATIONS FOUNDATIONS	
1	Introduction	67
2	The interdisciplinary nature of labour relations	68
2.1	Law	68
2.2	Psychology and about relative and are	68
2.3	Economics	69
2.4	Sociology	69
2.5	Management science	69
2.6	Other related disciplines	70
3	The tripartistic nature of labour relations	70
4	The labour relations environment	72
4.1	Introduction	72
4.2	Historical influences on South African labour relations	73
4.3	Natural influences	74
4.4	Technology	74
4.5	Human nature	74
4.6	The economic system	75
4.6.1	Macro-economic level (National level)	75
4.6.2	Micro-economic level (Organisational level)	76
4.7	The political system	77
4.8	The socio-welfare system	78
4.9	Global or international influences	78
5	Conflict and co-operation in labour relations	79
6	Common approaches to labour relations interaction	80
6.1	The Unitary approach	80
6.2	The Radical approach	81



6.3	The Pluralist approach	01
6.4	The Societal-Corporatist approach	82
7	Conflict management principles	83
7.1	Identification of existing and potential conflict areas	83
7.2	Identification and pursuit of common objectives	83
7.3	A consensus approach	85
7.4	Introduction of conflict prevention and management systems	85
7.5	Informed and skilled participation in conflict management systems	86
8	The influence of power on the labour relations system	87
9	The dimensions of labour relations	89
10	Laws, rights and duties are applicable to labour relations	90
11	Characteristics of labour relations interaction	92
11.1	Trust	93
11.2	Fairness	93
11.3	Equity	95
11.4	Good faith	95
11.5	Discrimination	96
11.6	Prejudice	97
11.7	Typical behaviour forms	98
12	Summary	99
CHA	PTER 5: DEFINITIONS AND MODELS OF LABOUR RELATIONS	
		100
1	Introduction	100
2	The Systems approach	101
3	The Industrial-government approach (Oxford approach)	103
4	The Radical approach	104
5	Theoretical models of labour relations	104
5.1	Introduction	104
5.2	Slabbert, Prinsloo and Backer	104
5.3	Nel and others	106
5.4	Finnemore	108
55	Tustin and Geldenhuvs	110



5.6	Bendix	112
5.7	Ehlers	114
6	Common components of theoretical models	116
7	Definitions of labour relations	119
7.1	Definitions by international authors	120
7.2	Definitions by South African authors	122
7.3	Common elements in definitions	125
8	Summary	128
CHAP	TER 6: RESEARCH FINDINGS: LABOUR RELATIONS MODEL	
1	Introduction	132
2	Draft model of the South African labour relations system	132
2.1	Postulates applicable to the draft model	132
2.2	Diagram of the draft model	134
2.3	Validity criteria	135
2.3.1	Validity criteria for individual components and links	135
2.3.2	Overall content validity criteria	135
2.4	Content validity of components in the draft model	136
2.5	Content validity of links in the draft model	138
3	A valid model of the South African labour relations system	139
3.1	Postulates applicable to the valid model	139
3.2	Content validity of components in the valid model	141
3.3	Content validity of links in the draft model	143
4	Summary	145
CHAF	TER 7: RESEARCH FINDINGS: DIFFERENT LEVELS OF PRACTICE	
1	Introduction	146
2	Selection criteria	146
3	Introductory level	147
3.1		147
32	A valid model of labour relations practice at introductory level	152



3.3	Application of the introductory model	154
4	Advanced level	156
4.1	Research findings related to the advanced level	156
4.2	A valid framework for labour relations practice at an advanced level	161
4.3	Application of the advanced model	165
5	Specialist level	167
5.1	Research findings related to the specialist model	167
5.2	Application of the specialist model	172
6	Summary	174
CHAP	TER 8: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
1	Introduction	175
2	Achievement of objectives	175
2.1	Primary objectives	176
2.1.1	An integrated definition of labour relations	176
2.1.2	A model of the South African labour relations system	177
2.2	Secondary objectives	178
3	Analysis applications of the validated model	179
3.1	The relationship between models and analysis	179
3.2	Practical application	179
3.2.1	Case background	180
3.2.2	Basic analysis methodology	181
4	Research applications of the validated model	183
5	Skills development applications of the valid model	185
6	Conclusion	191
BIBLIC	OGRAPHY	193
ANNE	XURE A: QUESTIONNAIRE	203
ANNE	XURE B: VALIDATED MODEL	213
ANNE	XURE C: INTRODUCTORY MODEL	214
ANNEXURE D: ADVANCED MODEL		215
ANNEXURE E: SPECIALIST MODEL		216



viii

### LIST OF TABLES

NUMBER	TITLE	PAGE
1-1	Typical occupations in labour relations	8
1-2	Dimensions of labour relations skills needs	12
1-3	Levels of training in labour relations	14
1-4	The National Qualifications Framework	16
2-1	Research methodology	22
2-3	Composition of panel of experts	35
2-4	Minimum values of CVR and CVRt	36
3-1	Labour relations as an open system	52
3-2	Steps in the construction of a theoretical model	55
4-1	The three parties to labour relations	71
4-2	Labour relations environment	72
4-3	Differences between employers and employees	79
4-6	Sources of power in labour relations	88
4-9	Typical behaviour forms in labour relations	98
5-11	Reliability coefficients of labour relations model	116
5-12	Classification and ranking of common model components	118
5-13	Reliability coefficients of elements of labour relations definitions	125
5-14	Classification and ranking of most common elements of labour	
	relations definitions	127
6-2	CVR and mean of components of the draft model	136
6-3	CVR and mean of links in the draft model	138
6-4	Content validity of components of the valid model	141
6-5	CVR and mean of links of the valid model	144
7-1	Input findings: Introductory level	148
7-2	Individual transformation findings: Introductory level	149
7-3	Collective transformation findings: Introductory level	150
7-4	Output findings: Introductory level	151
7-5	Valid input themes: Introductory model	152
7-6	Valid individual transformation themes: Introductory model	152

NUMBER	LISTOTITLE	PAGE
7-7	Valid collective transformation themes: Introductory model	153
7-8	Valid output themes: Introductory model	153
7-9	Overall content validity of introductory model	154
7-12	Input findings: Advanced level	157
7-13	Individual transformation findings: Advanced level	158
7-14	Collective transformation findings: Advanced level	159
7-15	Output findings: Introductory level	160
7-16	Valid input themes: Advanced model	161
7-17	Valid individual transformation themes: Advanced model	162
7-18	Valid collective transformation themes: Advanced model	163
7-19	Valid output themes: Advanced model	164
7-20	Overall validity of advanced model	165
7-23	Findings related to input: Specialist model	168
7-24	Findings related to individual transformation: Specialist model	169
7-25	Findings related to collective transformation: Specialist model	170
7-26	Findings related to output: Specialist model	171
7-27	Overall validity of specialist model	172
8-2	Proposed relationship between the NQF and labour relations	
	practice models	186
8-3	Themes related to input	187
8-4	Themes related to individual transformation	188
8-5	Themes related to collective transformation	189
8-6	Themes related to output	190



# LIST OF FIGURES

NUMBER	TITLE	PAGE
2-2	Components of the communication process	26
3-3	Generic steps in a research project	60
3-4	Dimensions of models	63
4-1	The three parties to labour relations	71
4-2	Labour relations environment	72
4-4	The societal-corporatist approach	82
4-5	The labour relations conflict management arena	84
4-7	Dimensions of labour relations	89
4-8	Rights and duties	91
5-1	Labour relations approaches in organisational context	100
5-2	Conflict/Harmony continuum	101
5-3	Dunlop's system theory	103
5-4	The Slabbert model	105
5-5	The Nel model	108
5-6	The Finnemore model	109
5-7	The Tustin model	111
5-8	The Bendix model	113
5-9	A sausage production system	114
5-10	The Ehlers model	115
6-1	Draft labour relations model	134
6-6	A valid model of the South African labour relations system	145
7-11	Validated introductory model	155
7-22	Validated advanced model	166
7-29	Validated specialist model	173
8-1	Model of the South African labour relations system	177
Annexure B	A validated model of the South African labour relations system	213
Annexure C	A model of labour relations practice at introductory level	214
Annexure D	A model of labour relations practice at advanced level	215
Annexure E	A model of labour relations practice at specialist level	216



### SUMMARY

#### A VALIDATED MODEL OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN LABOUR RELATIONS SYSTEM

BY

#### LUKAS IGNATIUS EHLERS

PROMOTOR: PROF. DAVID DE VILLIERS

# UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEGREE: D COM (LABOUR RELATIONS)

South African labour relations practitioners have an important influence on the direction, attitudes and behaviour that typify the South African labour relations system. These practitioners should subsequently be equipped with adequate insight. knowledge and skills to meet labour relations challenges in the new South African economy. The objectives of this thesis were therefore to develop a valid model of the South African labour relations system as well as related models of labour relations practice at three different levels. These models should provide a reliable foundation for practice, research and skills development related to the South African labour relations system. The nature of systems, models and labour relations as a field of study, was discussed in literature overviews. Specific conclusions on the components of the South African labour relations system were drawn. Following a content analysis of appropriate definitions and theoretical models, a draft model of the South African labour relations system was developed. A panel of experts was then selected to judge the necessity of each component of the draft model and to judge the relationship between the respective themes and labour relations practices at introductory, advanced and specialist levels. These judgements were then analysed in accordance with the Lawshe method to determine the content validity of models. Research findings confirmed that the model of the South African labour relations system is valid, since it includes validated individual components, and possesses an overall content validity index of 0.66. This exceeds the level of 0.51 applicable in terms of the Lawshe method. It was found that the three models representing different levels of labour relations practice, also possess acceptable content validity indexes at the following levels: Introductory model = 0.65, Advanced model = 0.73, Specialist model = 0.81. Specific conceptual frameworks and a table reflecting the specific individual themes that are related to each respective model were finally proposed and explained. Guidelines for applying the model for purposes of analysis, training and practice were included in the final Chapter.